

SUPREME COURT COPY

S176099

SUPREME COURT
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FEB 25 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

CALIFORNIA GROCERS ASSOCIATION,

*Deputy
Plaintiff-Respondent,*

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

LOS ANGELES ALLIANCE FOR A NEW ECONOMY,

Intervener-Appellant.

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Five
Case No. B206750

Appeal From The Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. BC351831
Honorable Ralph W. Dau, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Richard S. Ruben (#67364)
rruben@jonesday.com
JONES DAY
3 Park Plaza, Suite 1100
Irvine, CA 92614
Telephone: (949) 851-3939

Craig E. Stewart (#129530)
cestewart@jonesday.com
Nathaniel P. Garrett (#248211)
ngarrett@jonesday.com
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 626-3939

Counsel for Respondent
CALIFORNIA GROCERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Grocery Worker Retention Ordinance.....	2
B. The Ordinance’s Legislative History.....	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
A. Trial Evidence.....	8
B. Decisions Below	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE GWRO IS PREEMPTED BY THE CALIFORNIA RETAIL FOOD CODE.....	11
A. The CRFC Expressly Occupies the Entire Field of Health and Sanitation Standards for Retail Food Facilities.....	11
B. Municipalities Cannot Establish Health and Sanitation Standards for Grocery Stores in Addition to Those Imposed by the CRFC.....	14
C. The GWRO Impermissibly Attempts to Regulate Health and Sanitation in Grocery Stores.	16
II. THE GWRO IS PREEMPTED BY THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT.	25
A. <i>Machinists</i> Preemption Precludes Local Governments from Tipping the Bargaining Scales.	26
B. The GWRO Tips the Scales of Economic Power by Dramatically Enhancing the Power of the Employees’ Union to Compel Bargaining.	29
C. The GWRO’s Interference With the Balance Between Labor and Management is Certain.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The GWRO Does Not Merely Establish Minimum Labor Standards.....	41
III. THE GWRO OFFENDS EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES.....	44
A. Rational Basis Standard of Review Does Not Provide Carte Blanche to Enact Arbitrary Economic Regulations.....	44
B. The Classification Between Grocery Stores/Superstores and Membership Clubs is Not Rationally Related to the GWRO's Objectives.....	46
C. The Classification Between Grocery Stores Over 15,000 Square Feet and Grocery Stores Under 15,000 Square Feet is Not Rationally Related to the GWRO's Objectives.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>520 South Michigan Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Shannon</i> (7th Cir. 2008) 549 F.3d 1119	28, 43
<i>Alameda Newspapers, Inc. v. Oakland</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 95 F.3d 1406	28
<i>Alcantara v. Allied Properties, LLC</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 334 F. Supp. 2d 336	38
<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass'n v. Oakland</i> (2005) 34 Cal. 4th 1239	16, 24
<i>Amalgamated Ass'n of State Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Employees v. Lockridge</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 274	26
<i>Bellus v. Eureka</i> (1968) 69 Cal. 2d 336	15
<i>Bishop v. San Jose</i> (1969) 1 Cal. 3d 56	15
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Assoc. Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 218	27
<i>Botello v. Shell Oil Co.</i> (1991) 229 Cal. App. 3d 1130	17
<i>Bravo Vending v. Rancho Mirage</i> (1993) 16 Cal. App. 4th 383	11, 18
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal. 4th 1106	19
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> (1954) 348 U.S. 96	34
<i>Brown v. Barry</i> (D.D.C. 1989) 710 F. Supp. 352	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Brown v. Merlo</i> (1973) 8 Cal. 3d 855.....	47
<i>Cal. State Elec. Ass'n v. Zeos Int'l. Ltd.</i> (1996) 41 Cal. App. 4th 1270.....	26
<i>Catholic Mut. Relief Soc'y v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 42 Cal. 4th 358.....	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Bragdon</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 64 F.3d 497.....	43
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> (2008) 128 S.Ct. 2408	25, 27, 28, 37
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> (N.D. Ill. 1997) 961 F. Supp. 1169	37
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> (S.D. Cal. 1999) 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101	45
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> (6th Cir. 2002) 312 F.3d 220.....	45
<i>Derrico v. Sheehan Emergency Hosp.</i> (2d Cir. 1988) 844 F.2d 22.....	28
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 72	18
<i>Estate of Leslie</i> (1984) 37 Cal. 3d 186.....	15
<i>Ex Parte Lane</i> (1962) 58 Cal. 2d 99.....	15
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 27	32, 39
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 1	41, 42
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 88	18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers Local Union No. 776</i> (1953) 346 U.S. 485	28, 29
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 608	27, 28
<i>Grupe Dev. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1993) 4 Cal. 4th 911.....	20
<i>Hays v. Wood</i> (1979) 25 Cal. 3d 772.....	44, 47, 48
<i>Hermosa Beach Stop Oil Coal. v. Hermosa Beach</i> (2001) 86 Cal. App. 4th 534.....	25
<i>Hill v. Florida</i> (1945) 325 U.S. 538	41
<i>Howard Johnson Co., Inc. v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 249	30, 31, 37
<i>Hughes v. Pair</i> (2009) 46 Cal. 4th 1035.....	20
<i>In Re Marriage of Burgess v. Burgess</i> (1996) 13 Cal. 4th 25.....	25
<i>Saginaw Control & Eng'g, Inc.</i> (2003) 339 NLRB 541.....	35
<i>Indus. Truck Ass'n, Inc. v. Henry</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 125 F.3d 1305.....	16
<i>Kustom Elecs., Inc.</i> (1977) 230 NLRB 1037.....	35
<i>Local 20, Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers Union v. Morton</i> (1964) 377 U.S. 252	27, 28
<i>Longchamps Elec., Inc. v. New Hampshire State Apprenticeship Council</i> (N.H. 2000) 764 A.2d 921	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>M&M Parkside Towers LLC</i> (NLRB Div. of Judges Jan. 30, 2007) No. 29-CA-27720, 2007 WL 313429	32
<i>Machinists v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm'n</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 132	passim
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 724	41, 42
<i>Minn. v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> (1981) 449 U.S. 456	49
<i>Morehart v. Santa Barbara</i> (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 725	14
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Los Angeles</i> (1990) 50 Cal. 3d 402	19
<i>New Breed Leasing Corp. v. NLRB</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 111 F.3d 1460	40
<i>Newland v. Bd. of Governors</i> (1977) 19 Cal. 3d 705	44
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 272	30, 31, 32
<i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 138	26
<i>People ex rel. Younger v. El Dorado</i> (1971) 5 Cal. 3d 480	17
<i>Racing Ass'n of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> (Iowa 2004) 675 N.W.2d 1	45
<i>RUI One Corp. v. Berkeley</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 371 F.3d 1137	47
<i>S. Praver & Co.</i> (1977) 232 NLRB 495	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sahara-Tahoe Hotel</i> (1979) 241 NLRB 106.....	35
<i>Sail'er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby</i> (1971) 5 Cal. 3d 1.....	44
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> (1959) 359 U.S. 236	28, 29
<i>Santos v. Houston</i> (S.D. Tex. 1994) 852 F. Supp. 601	45
<i>Scheidung v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> (2000) 22 Cal. 4th 471.....	25
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Los Angeles</i> (1993) 4 Cal. 4th 893.....	15
<i>Somers v. Minneapolis</i> (8th Cir. 2001) 245 F.3d 782.....	35
<i>St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Ass'n, Inc. v. Gov't of U.S. Virgin Islands</i> (3d Cir. 2000) 218 F.3d 232.....	42
<i>Teamsters Local 917</i> (1992) 307 NLRB 1419.....	35
<i>Thunderbird Mining Co. v. Ventura</i> (D. Minn. 2001) 138 F. Supp. 2d 1193	28, 35
<i>Tolman v. Underhill</i> (1952) 39 Cal. 2d 708.....	15, 18
<i>Tyrone v. Kelley</i> (1973) 9 Cal. 3d 1.....	17
<i>United Steelworkers v. St. Gabriel's Hosp.</i> (D. Minn. 1994) 871 F. Supp. 335	29, 31, 36, 37
<i>Verzi v. Baltimore County</i> (Md. Ct. App. 1994) 635 A.2d 967	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Viacom Outdoor, Inc. v. Arcata</i> (2006) 140 Cal. App. 4th 230.....	12, 15
<i>Washington Serv. Contractors Coalition v. District of Columbia</i> (D.C. Cir. 1995) 54 F.3d 811	38, 40
<i>Watsonville v. State Dep't of Health Servs.</i> (2005) 133 Cal. App. 4th 875.....	16
<i>Wilson v. Beville</i> (1957) 47 Cal. 2d 852.....	16
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 282	26

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. XI, § 7	14
--------------------------------	----

Statutes and Codes

29 U.S.C. § 158	29, 34
-----------------------	--------

California Retail Food Code

Health & Safety Code § 113705.....	10, 12
Health & Safety Code § 113709	12
Health & Safety Code § 113781	22
Health & Safety Code § 113788	22
Health & Safety Code § 113947	13, 22
Health & Safety Code § 113947.1	10, 13, 14, 22
Health & Safety Code § 113947.2	14
Health & Safety Code § 113947.6	14
Health & Safety Code § 114039.2	13
Health & Safety Code § 114053	13
Health & Safety Code § 114077	13
Health & Safety Code § 114099.4	13
Health & Safety Code § 114149.2	13
Health & Safety Code § 114245.2	13
Health & Safety Code § 114259.3	13
Los Angeles County Code § 11.11.080	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Los Angeles Grocery Worker Retention Ordinance

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 181.00	3, 21, 23
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 181.01	2, 46
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 181.02	3, 25
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 181.03	3, 4
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 181.05	4
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 181.06	4

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 12.24.....	46, 47
---	--------

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 30730 (2010).....	13
--	----

Other Authorities

COMMISSION ON THE FUTURE OF WORKER-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS (1994)	34
NLRB RULES & REGULATIONS (2002)	34
